1-z
w
~
~ w
a:
l­
a:
<(

to zero and then disconnect the electric power supply.
A version of the device is available that exhausts the downstream circuit when the power supply is removed. (Option "A"
at the end of the ordering code).
lf the compressed-air supply is suspended and the electric power supply is maintained a whirring will be heard that is due
to the solenoid valves; an operating parameter can be activated (P18) that triggers the regulator protection whenever the
requested pressure is not reached within 4 seconds of the reference signal being sent. In this case the system will
intervene to interrupt the control of the solenoid valves. Every twenty seconds, the unit will start the reset procedure until
standard operating conditions have been restored.
"521" Standard version with D-SUB connector "521" M12 BASIC and Standard versions
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1 = DIGITAL INPUT 1
2 = DIGITAL INPUT 2
3 = DIGITAL INPUT 3
4 = DIGITAL INPUT 4
5 = DIGITAL INPUT 5
6 = DIGITAL INPUT 6
7 = DIGITAL INPUT 7
TOP VIEW OF THE REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
(R.., 1º º º º º º º ºª u
~ gº o o o o o º15 ~
8 = ANALOG INPUT/
DIGITAL INPUT 8
9 = SUPPLY (24 VDC)
10 = DIGITAL OUTPUT (24 VDC PNP)
11 = ANALOG OUTPUT (CURRENn
12 = ANALOG OUTPUT {VOLTAGE)
13 = Rx RS-232
14 = Tx RS-232
15 = GND
"521" CANopen® version with D-SUB connector
TOP VIEW OF THE REGULATOR
CONNECTOR
(F;-,, 10 o o o o o o ºª u
~ gº o o o o o °15 ~
"521" CANopen® version with M12 connector
3
5
M12 5P
FEMALE
4
4
M12 4P
MALE
3
2
M12 BASIC version
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1 = POWER SUPPL Y (24 VDC)
2 = NC
3 = GND
4 = ANALOG INPUT
4~3
1~2
M12 4P
MALE
M12 Standard version
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1 = POWER SUPPL Y (24 VDC)
2 = ANALOG OUTPUT
(depending on the model)
3 = GND
4 = ANALOG INPUT
"521 I0-Link version"
CONNECTOR PINOUT:
1 = CAN_SHIELD
2 = CAN_V+
3 = CAN_GND
4 = CAN_H
5 = CAN_L
6 = NC
7 = NC
8 = NC

Series 1700 - Electronic proportional regulator - Sizes O - 1 - 3
.. HUX
ORDERING CODES
"521" standard version with SUB-D 15 poles
17 E2N.
SIZE:
O= Size O
1 = Size 1
3 = Size3
. D.
VARIANT
= Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
AE = A Variant + E Variant
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range O - 1 bar
0005 = Range O - 5 bar
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
MANAGEMENT:
C = Current signal (4-20 mA / 0-20 mA)
T = Voltage signal (0-1 O V/ 0-5 V/ 1-5 V)
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
ORDERING CODES
"521" CANopen® version with SUB-D 15 poles
Accessories
* Without cable
17 E2N. S. C.
SIZE:
O= Size O
1 = Size 1
3 = Size3
VARIANT
= Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
AE = A Variant + E Variant
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range O - 1 bar
0005 = Range O - 5 bar
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
Model with SUB-D 15 poles connector
5300.F15.00.00 : Straight connector + Casing IP65
5300.F15.00.03 : Straight connector + Cable 3 meters
5300.F15.00.05 : Straight connector + Cable 5 meters
5300.F15.90.00: 90º connector + Casing IP65
5300.F15.90.03: 90º connector + Cable 3 meters
5300.F15.90.05: 90º connector + Cable 5 meters
Fixing bracket
170M5
Overall dimensions and technical information are provided solelyfor informativa purposes and may be modified without notice 2 l 189
1-z
w
~
~ w
a:
l­
a:
<(
1-z
w
~
~ w
a:
l­
a:
<(
Proportional technology
Series 1700 - Electronic proportional regulator - Sizes O - 1 - 3
ORDERING CODES
"521 M12 version" - CANopen® version
17 E2N. M.C.
Accessoris
Model with M12 connector
POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M 12A 4P
5312A.F04.00
ORDERING CODES
"521 M12 BASIC version"
SIZE:
O= Size O
1 = Size 1
3 = Size3
17 E2N.
Accessories
Model with M12 connector
POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M 12A 4P
5312A.F04.00
SIZE:
O= Size O
1 = Size 1
3 = Size3
VARIANT
= Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
AE = A Variant + E Variant
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range O - 1 bar
0005 = Range O - 5 bar
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
NOTE: This model doesn't include the terminating resistor.
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
Model with M12 connector Fixing bracket
NETWORK connector 170M5
Male straight connector M12A 5P
5312A.M05.00
. M.
VARIANT
= Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
AE = A Variant + E Variant
PRESSURE RANGE :
0001 = Range O - 1 bar
0005 = Range O - 5 bar
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
MANAGEMENT : NOTE:
C = Current signal (4-20 mA)
T = Voltage signal (0-1 O V)
This model doesn't include display a keyboard.
Therefore it is not possible to set the parameters.
Unless specifically requested it is provided with
all parameters set with default values.
Personalisations are available.
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
Fixing bracket
170M5
2 l 190 Overall dimensions and technical information are provided solelyfor informativa purposes and may be modified without notice
ORDERING CODES
"521 M12 version" - Standard version
17 E2N.
Accessories
Model with M12 connector
POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M12A 4P
5312A.F04.00
ORDERING CODES
"521 IO-Link version"
SIZE
O= Size O
1 = Size 1
3 = Size 3
Proportional technology l~I
Series 1700 - Electronic proportional regulator - Sizes O - 1 - 3
.. HUX
.
1RESSURE RANGE
001 = Range O - 1 bar
005 = Range O - 5 bar
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
OUTPUT
F = Voltage analogue output
G = Current analogue output
H = Digital output
MANAGEMENT
C = Current signal (4-20 mA)
T = Voltage signal (0-1 O V)
VARIANT
= Standard Version
(no addictional letter required)
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream pressure
when power supply is removed
AE = A Variant + E Variant
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
Fixing bracket
170M5
17 E2N. 1 . B.
Accessories
Model with M12 connector
POWER SUPPLY connector
Female straight connector M12A 5P
5312A.F05.00
SIZE
O= Sizeo
1 = Size 1
3 = Size3
EVARIANT:
Standard version
E = Externa! pressure feedback
A = Exhaust downstream circuit
without power supply
AE = A Variant + E Variant
PRESSURE RANGE:
0009 = Range O - 9 bar
WARNING: Pressure from O to 0.1 bar cannot be adjusted.
Fixing bracket
170M5